# VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

3757 Constellation Road • Vandenberg Village, California 93436 (805) 733-2475 • Fax: (805) 733-2109



Pride In Community Involvement

## **RESOLUTION NO. 109-94**

#### October 6, 1994

# A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT INCLUDING VOLUNTEER PERSONNEL UNDER THE DISTRICT'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District desires to provide Workers' Compensation Insurance coverage for persons authorized by the governing Board to perform volunteer services for the District; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of California has provided, through legislation (Labor Code Section 3363.5), authorization for the inclusion of such coverage in the District's compensation insurance policy.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District hereby adopts the policy that an unsalaried person authorized to perform volunteer service for the District shall be deemed to be an employee of the District for the purposes of Workers' Compensation Insurance benefits provided for by law for any injury sustained by them while engaged in the services of the District under the direction and control of the governing Board of the District.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Members of the Board of Directors of Vandenberg Village Community Services District serve without compensation, or per diem as authorized under Government Code Section 61207, and as such remains the case, the Members of the Board of Directors are hereby determined to be volunteers for purposes of Workers' Compensation Insurance coverage.

On the Motion of Director Nosler Second Director Small

Roll call vote, to wit:

 AYES:
 Directors Nosler, Small and White

 NOES:
 Directors Nash and Picciuolo

 ABSENT:
 None

 ABSTAIN:
 None

 DIRECTORS:
 C.F. Nash, S.H. Nosler, J.C. Picciuolo, J.B. Small, P.C. White
 GENERAL MANAGER: Tommy A. "TK" Keller

Resolution No. 109-94 October 6, 1994 Page 2

Resolution No. 109-94 is hereby adopted.

ATTEST: Gwen Jerep, Secretary Board of Directors

1. Julho in V

Phyllis C. White President, Board of Directors

## SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Gwen Jerep, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 109-94, passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District at its Regular Meeting held on the 6th day of October, 1994.

au Gwen Jerep